agreement to provide written notice shall in no event be interpreted as an assumption of liability 
for such life-threatening or hazardous conditions unless Tenant would otherwise be responsible 
for such conditions hereunder.  In the event that the costs of making the corrections or repairs 
described in subsections (i) or (ii) above exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), 
City may elect to terminate this Lease within thirty (30) days of the condition requiring 
correction or repair in lieu of making such corrections or repairs, provided however, that Tenant 
may elect to pay the portion of such costs in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) necessary in order to make such correction or repairs, in which case City will 
proceed with the correction or repair.

10.2 Tenant's Repairs

Tenant shall maintain all parts of its Premises at its sole expense, including without 
limitation, the floors, electrical wiring, fixtures and equipment, in good repair and working order

[...]

(j) City may conduct random audits of Tenant to ascertain its compliance with 
HCAO.  Tenant agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits.

(k) If Tenant is exempt from the HCAO when this Lease is executed because its 
amount is less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), but Tenant later enters into an 
agreement or agreements that cause Tenant's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to 
reach Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), all the agreements shall be thereafter subject to 
the HCAO.  This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the 
cumulative amount of agreements between Tenant and the Contracting Department to be equal to 
or greater than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in the fiscal year.

29.24 MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland

The City and County of San Francisco urges companies doing business in Northern 
Ireland to move toward resolving employment inequities and encourages them to abide by the 
MacBride Principles as expressed in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 12F.1 et seq.